
 
 

CABINET 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 

 

DATE Tuesday, 15th September, 2015 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 

1SH 

Cyngor Gwynedd, Stryd y Jêl, CAERNARFON, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH 

CONTACT POINT Bethan Richardson 
01286 679490 
cabinet@gwynedd.gov.uk 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 
Dyfrig L. Siencyn Deputy Leader 

Peredur Jenkins Cabinet Member for Resources 

John Wynn Jones Cabinet Member for the Environment 

Dafydd Meurig Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Regulatory 

W. Gareth Roberts Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing 

Mair Rowlands Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People 

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Education 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Customer Care, Libraries, Deprivation 
and Equality 

Mandy Williams-Davies Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Community 

 



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted by Officer Page 

1   Apologies 
 

   

2   Declaration of Personal Interest 
 

   

3   Urgent Items 
 

   

4   Matters arising from Scrutiny Committees 
 

   

5   Minutes of the meeting held on the 30th of 
July 2015 
 

  1 - 8 

6   The Future of Education Provision in Ysgol Y 
Berwyn Catchment Area - decision following 
opposition to the publication of statutory 
notice 
 

  9 - 44 

7   Cyngor Gwynedd Annual Report 
 

  45 - 
112 

8   Ysgol Llanegryn Trust 
 

  113 - 
116 

9   Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
Consulation 
 

  117 - 
123 

 



GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 

MINUTES 
30 July 2015 

 
 

 Present –    

 Councillors: Dyfed Edwards (Chairman), Peredur Jenkins, John Wynn Jones, 
Dafydd Meurig, W. Gareth Roberts, Mair Rowlands, Dyfrig Siencyn, Gareth 

Thomas, Ioan Thomas, Mandy Williams-Davies. 
  

Also present –  

Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Iwan Trefor Jones (Corporate Director), Iwan G 
D Evans (Legal Services Manager), Dafydd Edwards (Chief Finance Officer), 

Meinir Owen (Savings Programme Manager), Bethan Richardson (Cabinet 
Support Team Leader - Taking the minutes).  

 
1. WELCOME/APOLOGIES 
 

Cabinet members and officers were welcomed to the meeting.  
 

No apologies were received.  
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  

 

Councillor W. Gareth Roberts declared a personal interest in Item 6 on the 

agenda, because his daughter worked for the Council’s Property Department and 
his son-in-law worked for the Youth Department. As no matters which specifically 
affected these departments were discussed, and as it was not a prejudicial 

interest, he did not withdraw from the Chamber during the discussion on the item. 
 

Councillor Ioan Thomas declared a personal interest in point 3.8.22 on Item 6 
(Aber Bridge) on the agenda as he was a member of the Harbour Trust. The 
member was of the opinion that it was a prejudicial interest, and he withdrew from 

the Chamber during the discussion on this point. 
 

Councillor Gareth Thomas declared a personal interest in Item 6 on the agenda 
because his son-in-law worked for the Council’s Libraries Service. As no matter 
which specifically affected this Service was discussed, and as it was not a 

prejudicial interest, he did not withdraw from the Chamber during the discussion on 
the item. 

 
Councillor Mair Rowlands declared a personal interest in Item 6 as she was a 
member of the Derwen Board and the Board of the Youth Justice Service. The 

member was of the opinion that it was not a prejudicial interest and she 
participated in the discussion on the item.   

 



Councillor Mandy Williams-Davies declared a personal interest in point 3.8.1 in 
Item 6 (Free Breakfast) as her children received the provision. The member was of 

the opinion that it was not a prejudicial interest and she participated in the 
discussion on the item.   

 
Dilwyn Williams declared a personal interest, on behalf of all Senior Officers in the 
Council, in point 3.8.60 in Item 6 (The Council's Senior Management). As no 

matter which specifically affected this Service was discussed, he did not withdraw 
from the Chamber during the discussion on the item. 

 
Dilwyn Williams declared a personal interest in point 3.8.53 in Item 6 (Finance and 
Accountancy) as his son worked for the Council’s Finance Department. As no 

matter which specifically affected this Service was discussed, he did not withdraw 
from the Chamber during the discussion on the item. 

 
Dafydd Edwards declared a personal interest in point 3.8.60 (as above) and in 
point 3.8.28 in Item 6 (Support-Derwen) as his wife occasionally worked for 

Derwen. As no matter which specifically affected this Service was discussed, he 
did not withdraw from the Chamber during the discussion on the item. 

 
Iwan Evans declared a personal interest as there was reference to his Post in 
Appendix 1 to Item 6. As no matter which specifically affected this Service was 

discussed, he did not withdraw from the Chamber during the discussion on the 
item. 

 
 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 

There were no urgent items.  
 
4.      MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 

There were no matters arising from scrutiny committees. 
 

5.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The Chairman signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 July 2015. 
 
6. SEEKING THE PUBLIC OPINION ON POSSIBLE CUTS 

 

The report was submitted by Cllr Peredur Jenkins. 
It was seconded by Cllr W. Gareth Roberts. 
 
 

 
 



DISCUSSION 
 

The content of the table in part 3.8 of the report was discussed in different clusters. 
Items 1 to 26 were discussed first, followed by items 27 to 52 and finally items 53 

to 65.The following are the observations for every individual item in the first cluster 
of items between 1 and 26 -  
 

1. Free Breakfast 
The recommendation of the Cabinet Member for Resources contained in the 

report was accepted, with the following note -  
The Chief Executive confirmed that this was a statutory provision but that there 
were conditions to it. These condition
[...]
rector  

 

 

The decision sought 

 

i. To implement the proposal to close Ysgol Bro Tegid, Ysgol Beuno Sant and Ysgol Y Berwyn in Bala on 31 

August 2018 and establish a 3-19 Learning Campus, Welsh Medium
1
, Voluntary Controlled, (VC, Church in 

Wales), (“The Campus”), on the existing Ysgol Y Berwyn site to open on 1 September 2018.  

 

ii. That Gwynedd Council will conduct a review of the school’s performance which will include a review of the 

quality of education provided, educational progress, the pupils’ social and cultural experiences, the use of 

resources, and any effect of the Voluntary Controlled, (VC, Church in Wales), category on the above, 

following two years from the opening date of the Campus.  

 

 

Local members’ views 

 

Any observations by the Local Members will be presented at the meeting.  

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the decision of the Council Cabinet to continue with the proposal to 

reorganise education provision in the Berwyn catchment area, Bala, or not. The Cabinet is requested: 

 

i. To implement the proposal to close Ysgol Bro Tegid, Ysgol Beuno Sant and Ysgol Y Berwyn in Bala on 

31 August 2018 and establish a 3-19 Learning Campus, Welsh Medium, Voluntary Controlled, (VC, 

Church in Wales), on the existing Ysgol Y Berwyn site to open on 1 September 2018.  

 

ii. That Gwynedd Council will conduct a review of the school’s performance which will include a review of 

the quality of education provided, educational progress, the pupils’ social and cultural experiences, 

the use of resources, and any effect of the Voluntary Controlled, (VC, Church in Wales), category on 

the above, following two years from the opening date of the Campus.  

 

1.2  The Council has implemented the ‘Excellent Primary Education for the Children of Gwynedd’ Strategy since it 

was adopted in April 2009. At its meeting on 9 October 2012, the Cabinet decided on a 'Priorities Plan – 

Education Re
[...]
he 

current situation i.e. the ‘status quo’ 

• Confirm the statutory notice 

• Confirm the statutory notice and implement recommendation (ii) 

 

5.3 Decision Not To Confirm The Statutory Notice 

 

5.3.1     If there was a decision not to confirm the statutory notice, then it would be necessary to review the 

situation and start the process of identifying an alternative option. Following a full options appraisal, it 



 

would be possible to either present an alternative option or decide to continue with the current situation, 

the ‘status quo’, but any change in circumstance would influence this process.   

 

5.3.2 Commencing the Process once again would result in a slippage of at least 10 months to the timetable. If 

the Church in Wales decided to refer the proposal to the Welsh Government, this could lead to further 

delays of 6-7 months. The Welsh Government could decide whether or not to accept or reject the 

proposal. There is therefore a risk that because of the significant slippage to the timetable, it would not 

be possible to ensure the spending of Welsh Government’s financial contribution of £5.14m. 

 

5.3.3 There is also the risk that the Welsh Government would revisit Cyngor Gwynedd’s proposals for the 

catchment and challenge post 16 provision, and the rural schools within the catchment. 

 

5.3.4 As any slippage to the timetable would increase the risk of losing Welsh Government’s financial 

contribution, this factor should be carefully considered if a decision is made not to confirm the statutory 

notice and to commence the statutory process again. 

 

5.4 Confirm the Statutory Notice 

 

5.4.1     This would mean implementing the statutory notice and establishing a 3-19 Learning Campus, Welsh 

Medium, Voluntary Controlled, (VC, Church in Wales), in Bala to open on 1 September 2018.  

 

5.5 Confirm the Statutory Notice and Implement Recommendation (ii) 

 

5.5.1 If there was a decision to confirm the statutory notice, it is possible to choose to conduct a review of the 

performance of the school which would include the quality of education provided, educational progress, 

the pupils’ social and cultural experiences, the use of resources, and any effect of the Voluntary 

Controlled, (VC, Church in Wales), category on the above, following two years from the opening date of 

the Campus.  

 

5.5.2 This suggestion was recommended by the Governing Body of Ysgol Y Berwyn, and is supported by some 

objectors. 

 

5.5.3 If any future review of the Campus were to lead to a change of status from Voluntary Controlled, (VC, 

Church in Wales), to Community, then it would be Gwynedd Council and not the Governing Body of the 

Campus which would have the legal power to invoke this change. The decision would have to follow the 

requirements and procedures of the legislation, that is the Schools Standards and Organisation (Wales) 

Act 2013, and the School Organisation Code (006/13) to establish a new community school. The principal 

factor to consider if implementing any change would be the quality of education. 

 

6 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1 Gwynedd Council is currently facing a funding deficit of £33m over the next three years, and there is no doubt 

that public services will face unprecedented cuts in the foreseeable future. 

 

6.2 This is an opportunity to ensure an Investment of £10.27m in Bala. Implementing this proposal would ensure 

the provision of the following for school, catchment and community use: 

• ensuring the long term stability of the post-16 provision 

• ensuring the long term stability of the three rural schools in the catchment  

• a new library for Bala town and the catchment 

• theatre and cinema provision 

• facilities for community use 

• additional sporting facilities 

• 3G field 

 



 

6.3 It is therefore important to understand that the re-organisation plans for Bala will not only lead to the 

establishment of a school with 21st Century resources, bu
[...]
opening. Such a review would provide an 

opportunity for the Council to consider the School’s performance, and if any evidence was found that any 

element of the Model required review, then this would be addressed within this context.   

 

6.7 Whilst considering and evaluating all the factors, including the status, it is still considered that the proposal to 

establish a 3-19 Campus, Voluntary Controlled, (VC, Church in Wales) is the best option in order to ensure the 

future of education quality in Bala.  

 

7 NEXT STEPS 

 

7.1 If the Cabinet decide to accept the recommendations of this report, it would be possible to proceed with the 

construction and the establishment of the Campus with the intention of opening in September 2018. In certain 

circumstances, following the final decision of the Cabinet, it is possible for the following to refer the for 

consideration by the Welsh Government: 

• A Local Authority which the proposal affects 

• The appropriate religious body for any school affected 

• The governing body of a voluntary or established school subject to proposals 

• A trust holding property on behalf of a voluntary or established school subject to proposals 

• A further education establishment which the proposal affects 

 

The bodies making the referral will have to note why they believe that the decision made by the local authority 

is incorrect. The Welsh Government will decide whether the proposals affect the bodies and whether they need 

to consider the proposals. In the context of this situation, if the proposals of this report are accepted, the risk of 

referral exists, but it is very small.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

7.2 If the final decision by the Cabinet is to proceed with the proposal and if the proposal is not referred, the 

timetable will be as follows: 

 

 

 

8 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

8.1 It is therefore recommended:  

 

i. To implement the proposal to close Ysgol Bro Tegid, Ysgol Beuno Sant and Ysgol Y Berwyn in Bala on 

31 August 2018 and establish a 3-19 Learning Campus, Welsh Medium, Voluntary Controlled, (VC, 

Church in Wales), (“The Campus”), on the existing Ysgol Y Berwyn site to open on 1 September 2018. 

  

ii. That Gwynedd Council will conduct a review of the school’s performance which will include a review of 

the quality of education provided, educational progress, the pupils’ social and cultural experiences, 

the use of resources, and any effect of the Voluntary Controlled, (VC, Church in Wales), category on 

the above, following two years from the opening date of the Campus.  

 

OPINION OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS 

 

The Chief Executive: 

 

“As the report and a number of the comments received during the consultation and objection period acknowledge, 

moving ahead with this pioneering proposal is key to improve the quality of education provision in the catchment. 

 

It is clear that the status of the school has been the subject of some debate and very firm views. I believe that the 

proposals before the Cabinet which include “conducting a review of education quality……within a reasonable period 

following its opening”, a suggestion made by the Governing Body of Ysgol Y Berwyn, is a way forward.” 

  

The Monitoring Officer:  

 

“When making a decision following the objection period and the publication of the proposal for schools in Bala, the 

Cabinet needs to consider the objections received before reaching a conclusion and confirming the published 

proposal. The Cabinet needs to be satisfied that the objections are considered and due and proper weight given to 

them before reaching a decision. In addition, they need to be considered within the more general context of the 

proposal for change when reaching a final decision. The report summarises the necessary information as well as the 

background documents which provided wider information regarding the proposal and the relevant considerations.” 

 

The Head of Finance Department: 

 

“
[...]
meeting on 8 October 2015. The report was also submitted for the attention of the 
Scrutiny Forum to scrutinise the balance of the report.  
 
Relevant considerations 
 
The report is based on reports on the performance which were submitted by the 
Project Leaders and addresses the achievement against the outcomes of the Council’s 
Strategic Plan 2013-17.   
 
The Wales Audit Office considers this report when preparing its assessment of the 
Council’s performance. As usual, they will be searching for a balanced report, which 
addresses the aspects that failed to be achieved as well as the successful aspects.  



CABINET CYNGOR GWYNEDD 
 

 

 

Contact: 
01286 679868 
01286 679490 

cabinet@gwynedd.gov.uk 

 www.gwynedd.gov.uk 

 
A ‘brief’ version has been prepared that addresses the main issues visually. It has been 
created to be easy to read by Gwynedd residents.  
 
It will be arranged for the public to be informed of the report via the Council’s usual 
media, including social media.   
 
 
Next steps and timetable 
 
The report will be considered further by: 
The Full Council – 8 October 2015, for final approval  
 

 

 
Views of the statutory officers 
 
Chief Executive: 
“It is a necessity for us to be accountable for what we have done as a Council as a result 
of the promises we have made in the 2013-17 Strategic Plan. In that respect, we are 
required to publish a report that is fair and balanced. I believe that to be true, and the 
Scrutiny Forum has looked specifically at that point. I am aware that the Forum had 
made several suggestions to make the report more understandable to the public. 
 
I approve this report to the Cabinet as one that can be recommended to the Council.”  
 
Monitoring Officer:  
“No comments to add from the perspective of appropriateness.” 
 
 
Head of Finance Department: 
“Pages 31 and 55 of the 2014-15 performance report notes that the Council has 
managed to achieve efficiency savings of £3.3.million in 2014-15, by changing 
[...]
e
decisions in your local

area?

GenerallyC how do
you feel about the
way Gwynedd
Council is running

things?

Do you feel that
Gwynedd Council
offers value for
money?

This response came from our Citizens Panel that contributes towards a number of
surveys on Gwynedd Council servicesz If you would like to join the Citizens PanelC or

for more informationC contact the Citizens Panel CoTordinator by going to
gwyneddzgovzukC eTmailing citizenspanel@gwyneddzgovzuk or calling j@766 77@jjj



wwwGgwyneddGgovGukAperformance

OUR EXPENDITURE

39%

busnesau A*
- C

5 x

This is how much our services
spent on Gwynedd citizens

Performance bHWNMWR

Education

Children and Families Regulatory

£9bD)R8DHHH

£RHD9R(DHHH

£WND*R*DHHH

£WNDWW8DHHH

£WWD)(HDHHH

£WDb*(DHHH

£9DbR8DHHH

£b(D8W(DHHH

£bDWbbDHHH

£RD9H(DHHH

Support to Pay
Council Tax

Economy and
Community

Central
Services

Corporate and Democracy
Management and Services

Gwynedd
Consultancy

AdultsD Health and
WellMbeing

Highways and
MunicipalT

Twithout including North and Mid
Wales Trunk Road Agency 3£W(DHHHS



REPORT TO THE CABINET 

15.09.2015 

 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Dafydd Meurig 

 

Subject: Changing the objectives of the Llanegryn School Trust 

 

Contact officer: Dafydd Gibbard 

 

 

The decision sought / purpose of the report 

 

i) To operate as Trustees of the Llanegryn Free School, and approve a 

decision to make an application to the Charities Commission to amend 

the objectives of the Llanegryn Free School Trust, enabling the Council to 

sell the site,  

 

ii) To deviate from the usual Financial Procedure Rules, and use all receipts 

in order to maintain the current building standards of Ysgol Craig y Deryn 

in the future. 

 

 

Local member’s views 

 

Councillor Louise Hughes 

 

“Given the anguish the community here went through with the closure of 

our much loved village school, it is with a deep sense of sadness and 

regret that I have to say I have no objections to Ysgol Llanegryn being put 

up for sale on the open market.  Our school was founded in 1659 for the 

education of the village children and served the village for 352 years until 

it was closed.  It was one of the oldest free schools in Wales with a unique 

history and its impact on the community and beyond is still far reaching to 

this day; Lord Gwilym Prys Davies, the author of the Welsh Language Act, 

is one of the prominent ex-pupils who was lucky enough to receive his 

early education in Ysgol Llanegryn.  Countless generations of children 

have taken the short walk from the village, up the hill to the little school 

overlooking the Dysynni Valley and many people hold fond memories or 

their time there. 

 



The community council have discussed at length the future of the building 

and, as we already have a thriving village hall, the consensus is that the 

preferred option is a family buy for use as a permanent home.” 

 

 

 

Introduction 

 

Gwynedd Council are trustees of the Llanegryn Free School Trust. 

Gwynedd Council therefore own the school site on Trust. This is because of 

the conditions imposed by the legacy of Hugh Owen, which funded the 

establishment of the original school at Llanegryn in 1659. 

 

The conditions of the legacy also restricts use of the site to that of a 

school. 

 

Reasons for recommending the decision 

 

In order to enable the Council to dispose of the Llanegryn School site, the 

Council will be required to make an application to the Charity 

Commission to change the objectives of the trust. To make an application 

to the Charity Commission, the Council is required to identify the 

circumstances that make it necessary to alter the present purposes of the 

charity, and to consider similar use to which the trust property might now 

be put. 

 

Following establishment of Ysgol Craig y Deryn in the village of Llanegryn it 

is no longer possible to achieve the original objectives of the trust to 

provide a school at the Llanegryn School site. 

 

The intention therefore is to apply to the Charities Commission for authority 

to sell Llanegryn School, utilising the receipt in order to maintain the 

current building standards of Ysgol Craig y Deryn in the future. This will 

ensure further investment towards the provision of education within the 

community of Llanegryn, in accordance with the intent of the original 

legacy to keep a free school within the parish of Llanegryn forever. 

 

Having established the circumstances making it necessary to amend the 

objectives of the Trust, and similar use to which the proceeds might be 

put, the next steps which need to be taken are as follows: 

 

• To consult with the stakeholders. In this case the Council has 

corresponded with the Local Member and Community Council. 



• To pass a resolution at a meeting of the Trustees to formally apply 

for the scheme. 

 

• Once an application to change the objectives has been made, to 

consider a draft scheme prepared by the Charity Commission. 

 

• To arrange publication of a notice of the Charity Commission’s 

intention to make a scheme (if required). 

 

A decision is therefore required by the Council as trustees to formally 

apply to the Charity Commission for permission to change the objectives 

of the Trust, before proceeding to dispose of the site on the open market. 

 

In order to reflect the intent of the original bequest, any capital receipt will 

have to be allocated towards educational purposes in the Llanegryn 

area. The proceeds of sale will be a permanent endowment meaning 

that only the income obtained from the proceeds will be available to 

further the objects of the charity. In this case the Council wish to apply to 

the Charity Commission for permission to spend the proceeds in addition 

to the income as and when required, in order to allow the charity to carry 

out its new purpose more effectively, in accordance with the spirit of the 

original bequest. 

 

Relevant considerations 

 

The site is surplus to the Council’s requirements. To retain possession of the 

site would result in wasteful expenditure on a property that does not 

contribute towards providing services. 

 

Next steps and timetable 

 

To make an application to the Charities Commission to amend the 

objectives of the trust, prior to selling the site on the open market. 

 

 

 

Views of the statutory officers 

 

Chief Executive: 

 

I recommend the intention to release resources for the benefit of 

education in the trust area. 

 



 

Monitoring Officer:  

 

This report deals with the formal requirements of the Charities Comission 

and has been subject to legal input. 

 

 

Head of Finance Department: 

 

“In normal circumstances, 20% of capital receipts go to the department 

that are disposing of the asset, with the remainder going to a corporate 

fund. However, I am convinced that the bequest that is in place makes 

this situation exceptional, and in that respect it would be appropriate for 

the Cabinet to decide to deviate from the usual arrangements so that all 

capital receipts from disposing of the old school at Llanegryn are 

earmarked for educational use in that area, in accordance with the 

bequest. In practice, this will mean investing the receipt at Ysgol Craig y 

Deryn. I can confirm that the income from the disposal of site of the 

former Ysgol Llanegryn has not already been committed to another 

scheme. 

 

In the circumstances, therefore, to ensure that our resources are deployed 

as effectively and efficiently as possible, I support the decision to request 

permission from the Charity Commission to dispose of this property, and to 

use the capital receipts in the manner described.” 

 

 

 

Appendices 

 

None 



REPORT TO CABINET 

(15.09.15) 

 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gareth Roberts 

 

Subject:  Temporary Changes to Women’s and Maternity Services in North 

Wales. 

 

Contact officer: Awen Morwena Edwards 

 

 

The decision sought/purpose of the report 

 

The Cabinet’s agreement is sought to provide feedback to the Health 

Board in terms of the likely impact on the residents of Gwynedd which 

would derive from implementing the various options. It is noted that, on 

the whole, Option 4 would have the least impact in terms of access to 

services by Gwynedd residents. 

 

We expect the Health Board to make the best clinical decision in order to 

resolve current concerns; however, as a Council we are eager to ensure a 

more local solution in the long term. 

 

 

 

 

Introduction  

 

The Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board is considering undertaking 

temporary changes to consultant-led (obstetrics) maternity services and is 

consulting on four options. 

 

• Option 1 – services stay as now and we continue to manage 

current risks and issues with medical staffing and team working. 

• Option 2 – temporary change to maternity services at Maelor 

Hospital. 

• Option 3 – temporary change to maternity services at Ysbyty 

Gwynedd. 

• Option 4 – temporary change to maternity services at Glan Clwyd 

Hospital. 

 



The closing date for observations on the change is 5 October. The full 

consultation can be seen on the health service website at 

www.cymru.nhs.uk/mamolaethgc  

 

The Health Board is concerned that obstetrics services are becoming 

increasingly unstable and, in addition to this, there are concerns 

regarding the shortage in numbers of doctors, difficulty recruiting qualified 

staff, training for junior doctors and the need to meet national standards 

for quality of care. There are currently three main hospitals in north Wales 

(Wrexham Maelor Hospital, Ysbyty Gwynedd and Glan Clwyd Hospital) 

which offer obstetric (consultant-led) services. Options 2, 3, and 4 below 

mean, in relation to the three, that these hospitals will not be able to offer 

consultant-led services – but tha
[...]
in north 

Gwynedd. 

 

Based on the increase in travel time for the residents of Gwynedd as a 

whole, we consider that this option should not be considered further. 

 

Option 3 – temporary change to maternity services at Ysbyty Gwynedd. 

 

This option would have a detrimental effect on access to services for the 

residents of Gwynedd, specifically those people living in the north of the 

county (who use Ysbyty Gwynedd, Bangor). 

 

This change would result in a reduced number of the births at Ysbyty 

Gwynedd from 2,100 a year to 600, and 1,500 mothers would have to 

travel to Glan Clwyd Hospital in Bodelwyddan in order to give birth. In 

addition to this, gynaecology (treatment of women’s diseases and 

conditions) at Ysbyty Gwynedd would end and women would have to 

travel to Glan Clwyd or Wrexham. 

 

Of all the options, Option 3 undoubtedly has the biggest negative effect 

on patients. Indeed, it involves a significant increase in travel time for 

women and mothers from the west (Gwynedd and Anglesey) in order to 

reach the Consultant-led maternity unit at Glan Clwyd Hospital. This 

option would leave over 20% of the population of north Wales with a 60 

minute or more drive (1.3% for Option 1, 1.8% for Option 2 and 1.3% for 

Option 4). The paper submitted for consultation notes that “this option is 

the only scenario in which drive times of over 60 minutes increase 

significantly”. 

 

In a service where time is such a critical factor to the health of the mother 

and child, we believe that Option 3 should not be given any further 

consideration. 

 

Option 4 – temporary change to maternity services at Glan Clwyd 

Hospital. 

 

Of all the options, as far as we can see this is the option that would have 

the least impact on the residents of Gwynedd. However, the service 



would mean centralising the ‘Inpatient Breast Surgery’ Service at Glan 

Clwyd Hospital, Bodelwyddan. Although this option would not have such 

a far-reaching effe
[...]
elor Hospital 

 

 

The size of the circles indicates the approximate number of babies born at each 

location. 

 



  Appendix 1 

 

Option 3 – temporary change to maternity services at Ysbyty Gwynedd 

 

 

The size of the circles indicates the approximate number of babies born at each 

location. 

 

Option 4 – temporary change to maternity services at Glan Clwyd Hospital 
 

 

The size of the circles indicates the approximate number of babies born at each 

location. 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on the 30th of July 2015
	6 The Future of Education Provision in Ysgol Y Berwyn Catchment Area - decision following opposition to the publication of statutory notice
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 -Analysis of Objections

	7 Cyngor Gwynedd Annual Report
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Gwynedd Performance Report 2014-15
	Index
	The Council's Aim
	Council Leader's Foreword
	The Year's Events
	Our Performance
	Citizens' Opinion
	Our Expenditure
	Children and Young People Theme
	Care, Health and Well-being Theme
	The Economy Theme
	The Environment Theme
	Stronger Communities Theme
	The Council Theme

	Item 7 - Appendix 2  - Measures
	1 Appendix 1 - Children and Young People Measures
	2 Appendix 1 - Care, Health and Well-being Measures
	3 Appendix 1 - The Economy Measures
	4 Appendix 1 - The Environment Measures
	5 Appendix 1 - Stronger Communities Measures
	6 Appendix 1 - The Council Measures

	Item 7 - Appendix 3 - Concise Gwynedd Performance Report  2014-15
	1 Children and Young People
	2 Care, Health and Well-being
	3 The Economy
	4 The Environment
	5 Stronger Communities
	6 The Council
	7 Citizens' Opinion
	8 Our Expenditure


	8 Ysgol Llanegryn Trust
	9 Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board Consulation
	Item 9  - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET 15/09/15 

 

THE CABINET 15/09/15 
 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Peredur Jenkins, John Wynn Jones, Dafydd Meurig, W. Gareth 
Roberts, Mair Rowlands, Gareth Thomas, Ioan Thomas, Mandy Williams-Davies and Dilwyn 
Morgan (Local Member – Item 6) 
 
Also present: Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), Iwan 
Trefor Jones (Corporate Director), Dafydd L. Edwards (Head of Finance) and Iwan G. Evans 
(Head of Legal Service) 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cabinet members and officers were welcomed to the meeting.  

 
Apologies were received from the following Local Members for Item 6 – 
Elwyn Edwards 

Alan Jones Evans 

 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Dilwyn Morgan declared a personal interest in Item 6 on the 

agenda (The Future of Education Provision in Ysgol y Berwyn Catchment 
Area), because his grandson is a pupil at Ysgol Bro Tegid.  
 
The members were of the opinion that it was a prejudicial interest, and he 
withdrew from the Chamber during the discussion on the item. 

 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items.  

 
 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 There were no matters arising from scrutiny committees. 

 
 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 30TH OF JULY 2015 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 30 July 2015. 

 
 

 



THE CABINET 15/09/15 

6.   THE FUTURE OF EDUCATION PROVISION IN YSGOL Y BERWYN CATCHMENT 
AREA - DECISION FOLLOWING OPPOSITION TO THE PUBLICATION OF 
STATUTORY NOTICE 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr. Gareth Thomas. 
It was seconded by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts. 
 
DECISION 
 
1. To implement the proposal to close Ysgol Bro Tegid, Ysgol Beuno Sant 

and Ysgol y Berwyn in Bala on 31 August 2018 and establish a 3-19 

Learning Campus, Welsh-medium, Voluntary Controlled, (VC, Church in 

Wales), (“The Campus”), on the existing Ysgol y Berwyn site to open on 

1 September 2018. 

 
2. That Gwynedd Council will conduct a review of the school’s 

performance which will include a review of the quality of education 

provided, educational progress, the pupils’ social and cultural 

experiences, the use of resources, and any effect of the Voluntary 

Controlled, (VC, Church in Wales), category on the above following two 

years from the opening date of the Campus. This will include consulting 

with parents, prospective parents and residents of the area in order to 

reach an opinion on the suitability of the education and the church 

status.  

 
 

 
7.   CYNGOR GWYNEDD ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn. 

It was seconded by Cllr Gareth Thomas. 
 
DECISION 
 
To recommend the adoption of the 2014/15 Gwynedd Council Performance 
Report by the Full Council. 
 

 
 

 
8.   YSGOL LLANEGRYN TRUST 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig. 

It was seconded by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts. 
 
DECISION 

 
1. To operate as Trustees of the Llanegryn Free School, and approve a 



THE CABINET 15/09/15 

decision to make an application to the Charity Commission to amend 

the objectives of the Llanegryn Free School Trust, enabling the Council 

to sell the site. 

 
2. To deviate from the usual Financial Procedure Rules, and use all capital 

receipts from the sale of the old Llanegryn School on future expenditure 

in order to continue to promote the purpose of the Trust. 

 
 

 
9.   BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD CONSULATION 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts. 

It was seconded by Cllr. Mandy Williams-Davies. 
 
DECISION 

 

1. The Cabinet notes that, on the whole, Option 4 in the report submitted 

to the meeting would have the least impact in terms of access to 

services by Gwynedd residents. 

 
2. The Cabinet is confident that the Health Board will make the best 

clinical decision in order to resolve the current concerns; however, as a 

Council we are eager to ensure a more local solution in the long term. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00pm and concluded at 2.15pm 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


